

No. 19-767

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United  
States

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFF MANGAN, in his official capacity as Montana's  
Commissioner of Political Practices,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Allen Dickerson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Douglas  
Zac Morgan  
Institute for Free Speech  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 301-3300  
adickerson@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT .....3  
I. *Certiorari* Ought to Be Granted to Preserve  
*Buckley's* Major Purpose Requirement. ....3  
II. The Major Purpose Requirement Serves as an  
Important Constitutional Check on State  
Intrusions Upon Free Political Expression.....8  
CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	10, 11, 12, 13,14
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,</i> 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams,</i> 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 571 U.S. 826 (2013) .....	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	5
<i>Garrison v. La.,</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	3
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Buescher,</i> 558 U.S. 1024 (2009) .....	8

<i>Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	2
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	4
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 11, 14
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	6
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Vt. Right to Life, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6

<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	14
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND  
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) .....	5
Fed. Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92- 225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(7)(a) .....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(16) .....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-201 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-226 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-229(1) .....	9
